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01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 25.43 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 25.49 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 25.88 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 25.18 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 24.91 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 25.00 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 22.47 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 23.16 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 23.08 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 21.32 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 21.35 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 21.56 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 26.82 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 26.64 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 27.32 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 26.17 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 25.93 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 26.39 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 23.80 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 23.84 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 24.02 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 23.09 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 22.93 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 23.00 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 29.33 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 29.24 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 29.21 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 28.58 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 28.49 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 28.46 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 26.80 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 26.76 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 26.75 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 25.75 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 25.68 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 25.67 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 32.76 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 32.88 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 32.47 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 31.83 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 31.94 PASS 
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GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 31.52 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 29.81 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 29.95 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 29.54 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 28.68 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 28.84 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 28.44 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 29.39 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 29.29 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 29.25 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 32.81 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 32.93 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 32.53 PASS 

 

 

15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 6.40 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 6.03 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 6.17 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 8.79 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 8.39 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 7.78 13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

16 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 249.068 317.585 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 259.399 327.894 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 257.469 328.375 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 262.152 321.674 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 256.501 313.567 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 251.883 323.473 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 



  Report No.: S25062002107005 

9 / 41 

 

 

17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.97 -36.71 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.00 -35.58 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 824.00 -32.73 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -33.92 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

18 Out-of-band emissions 



  Report No.: S25062002107005 

12 / 41 

 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 25525.90 -20.73 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 25156.65 -19.80 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25189.07 -20.01 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 25663.55 -21.93 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 25707.89 -21.24 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 25480.91 -22.19 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 2.68 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 2.69 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.66 13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

10 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 248.506 316.825 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 246.060 316.806 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 248.956 312.537 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 244.748 313.622 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 247.269 311.111 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 247.680 312.383 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -30.88 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.03 -31.81 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 823.98 -27.35 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -29.15 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

12 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 25234.07 -20.96 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 24817.17 -20.59 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 25760.83 -20.42 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 25156.65 -21.68 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 25600.02 -21.41 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 25355.83 -21.64 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 2.62 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 2.62 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.61 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.61 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.61 13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 



  Report No.: S25062002107005 

30 / 41 

 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

04 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 247.474 317.198 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 239.447 313.065 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 246.890 320.781 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 246.660 317.830 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 246.727 327.054 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 250.072 316.534 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -29.98 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -31.10 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 823.98 -27.32 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.02 -28.07 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

06 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 24821.14 -20.73 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 25618.55 -20.58 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 25179.15 -19.92 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 24811.88 -21.87 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 25161.94 -21.89 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 25647.00 -21.78 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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